

**UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of:)	Docket No. CERCLA-HQ-2017-0001
)	
AUGUST MACK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.,)	Before Chief Administrative Law Judge
)	Susan L. Biro
Requestor.)	

**AUGUST MACK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS 3

I. Introduction 4

II. Standard of Review 5

III. Argument 6

 A. The Request for Hearing shows that AME obtained approval of all work completed at the BJS Site and completed this work within the scope of EPA’s approval. 7

 1. AME was not required to submit an expired form “application for preauthorization” prior to performing work at the BJS Site. 7

 2. AME was not required to submit a form “application for preauthorization” because it did not intend to submit a claim to the Fund at the time. 9

 3. EPA preauthorized all work AME completed. 11

 4. AME completed its work within the scope of EPA’s preauthorization..... 12

 B. AME’s claim in the Vertellus bankruptcy case does not preclude EPA from paying AME’s Claim from the Fund. 13

 C. EPA’s actions in this matter, including its denial of AME’s Claim and continued refusal to approve the Claim, are directly opposed to CERCLA’s purposes. 15

IV. Conclusion 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	6
<i>Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Carroll Carolina Oil Co.</i> , 191 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	15
<i>Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Space Systems/Loral, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>In re Kansas City Journal–Post Co.</i> , 144 F.2d 791 (8th Cir.1944)	14
<i>Matter of Mobile Steel Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir.1977).....	14
<i>Rick Franklin Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , Civil No. 06-1647-SU, 2008 WL 337978 (D. Or. Feb. 4, 2008).....	15
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Ziino v. Baker</i> , 613 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	14
11 U.S.C. §§ 101, <i>et seq.</i>	14
33 U.S.C. § 2713.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 9612.....	13, 14

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 22.20	5
40 C.F.R. § 305.27	5
40 C.F.R. § 307.22	8, 9
40 C.F.R. Pt. 307, App. A.....	8
40 C.F.R. Pt. 307, App. B	8

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD DECISIONS

<i>In re B&L Plating, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 183 (EAB 2003)	5
<i>In re Commercial Cartage Co.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 112 (EAB 1994)	6

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES DECISIONS

<i>In the Matter of Hanson’s Window and Constr., Inc.</i> , Order Denying Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss and Granting Complainant’s Motion to File Amended Complaint, Docket No. TSCA-05-2010-0012, 2010 WL 5093890 (OALJ Dec. 1, 2010).....	5
<i>In the Matter of Mercury Vapor Processing Techs., Inc., a/k/a River Shannon Recycling, and Kelly</i> , Orders on Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice for Lack of Fair Notice and Convoluted Regulations and Complainant’s Motion to Strike, Docket No. RCRA-05-2010-0015, 2011 WL 3503522 (OALJ July 14, 2011)	6
